Linear actuator
User Manual
1E_LinAct_User Manual_v3_1
Linear actuator
User Manual
Copyright © 2020 Monitrol  Inc. All Rights Reserved. 2
IMPORTANT NOTICE

1.4 Replacement parts
The following figure details the part numbers of your linear actuator system.
Figure 1: Linear actuator part number breakdown
V57-WPBL
V57-0010
V57-BCOVER
V57-COVERW
V57-PWCABLE
V57-PWCAB-DC
V57-CTCABLE
V57-00012
V57-POTKIT
V57-CAPACT
V57-LIMITS
V57-00021
Linear actuator
User Manual
Copyright © 2020 Monitrol  Inc. All Rights Reserved. 10
Table 6 Replacement parts list
Part number Description
V57-BRACKET Adjustable bracket (1 only)
V57-00012 Potentiometer Bourns with PCB for
Varifan
V57-00021 Gear plastic drive
V57-WPBL Seal of the screw
V57-POTKIT Kit for potentiometer support
V57-PWCABLE AC power cable (4 pins)
V57-PWCAB-DC DC power cable (2 pins)
V57-CTCABLE Potentiometer cable (3 pins)
V57-BCOVER Screw cover
V57-CAPACT Capacitor
V57-COVERW Cover and seal
V57-LIMITS Limit switch
1.5 V57-8060 winch kit (optional)
The optional V57-8060 winch kit includes the following equipment.
Table 7 V57-8060 winch kit parts list
Item number Part number Description Qty.
1 V57-8352 PVC cover 1
2 V57-8351 PVC tube and cover 1
3 V57-8326 Plate 1
4 V57-8204 Stainless steel cable, 5/32” (0.4 cm) 25’
5 V57-8069/M Wall mount pulley, 3 1/2” (8.9 cm) 2
6 V57-8314 Heavy duty winch, 1400 lb (636 kg) 1
7 V52-0152 Nut 4
Linear actuator
User Manual
Copyright © 2020 Monitrol  Inc. All Rights Reserved. 11
Item number Part number Description Qty.
8 V52-0141 Washer 4
9 V52-0130 Bolt 4
10 V57-8382 Lag screw 4
11 V57-8360 Cable clamp 7
12 V57-8380 Screw hook, 0.25” x 3” (0.64 cm x 7.6 cm) 1
13 V57-8340 Nylon Pulley, 1 3/4” (4.4 cm), with swivelling eye 1
14 V57-8320 Metal pulley, 3 1/2” (8.9 cm), without eye bolt 1
Figure 2: Winch kit components
Linear actuator
User Manual
Copyright © 2020 Monitrol  Inc. All Rights Reserved. 12
2 INSTALLATION
After the linear actuator has been unpacked from its box, follow the instructions in this chapter to install it
in an appropriate area and make the proper connections. The manufacturer recommends that this
installation be made by a certified electrician. Not respecting these conditions may void the warranty.
Never install the linear actuator vertically instead of horizontally. This will void the
warranty.
2.1 Unpacking
Unpack the system and verify that the package contains all the components found in section 1.2 and 1.3.
If one or more components are damaged or missing, contact your supplier.
2.2 Material requirements
In addition to the components included in the linear actuator package, the following items will be required
for the installation: